Deferred tax liabilities 145 150 199 181

Total non-current liabilities 334 2,336 2,284 10,276

177

177

Registration No. 202401028533 (1574381-P)Registration No. 202401028533 (1574381-P)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Audited

As at 31 March

2022 2023 2024 2025

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Deferred income - - - 179

Trade payables 3,771 7,304 7,407 7,842

Other payables and accruals 1,434 1,579 3,483 7,823

Contract liabilities 3,293 3,293 - -

Amount due to directors 751 924 4,919 3,424

Amount due to a shareholder - - - 176

Lease liability 150 103 - -

Borrowings 24 152 1,133 2,669

Current tax liabilities 200 429 997 -

Total current liabilities 9,623 13,784 17,939 22,113

TOTAL LIABILITIES 9,957 16,120 20,223 32,389

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,632 27,230 33,083 50,291

11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our Group’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 July 2025 and
the pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group which has been prepared on the
assumption that our IPO and the use of proceeds to be raised from our Public Issue had
occurred on 31 July 2025:

Unaudited as at
31 July 2025

After our IPO and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness
Current

Secured and guaranteed

- Term loans 721 -

- Hire purchases 935 935

- Revolving credit 1,000 1,000

- Bankers’ acceptance 1,440 1,440

Non-current

Secured and guaranteed

- Term loans 13,887 9,381

- Hire purchases 243 243

Total indebtedness 18,226 12,999

178

178

Registration No. 202401028533 (1574381-P)Registration No. 202401028533 (1574381-P)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT’D)

Unaudited as at
31 July 2025

After our IPO and
use of proceeds

RM’000 RM’000
Capitalisation
Equity 20,945 62,053

Total capitalisation 20,945 62,053

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 39,171 75,052

Gearing ratio (times)(i) 0.87 0.21

Note:

(i) Calculated based on total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

The above pro forma capitalisation and indebtedness of our Group is provided for illustrative
purposes only and does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 July
2025 or in the future.

11.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis in respect of the financial condition and
results of operations of our Group for the Financial Years Under Review should be read in
conjunction with the Accountants’ Report together with its accompanying notes as set out in